

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ANDY KIM, in his personal capacity as a candidate for U.S. Senate, ANDY KIM FOR NEW JERSEY, SARAH SCHOENGOOD, SARAH FOR NEW JERSEY, CAROLYN RUSH and CAROLYN RUSH FOR CONGRESS,

DOCKET NO.:3:24-cv-01098

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in her official capacity as Monmouth County Clerk; SCOTT M. COLABELLA, in his official capacity as Ocean County Clerk; PAULA SOLLAMI COVELLO, in her official capacity as Mercer County Clerk; MARY H. MELFI, in her capacity as Hunterdon County Clerk; STEVE PETER, in his official capacity as Somerset County Clerk; HOLLY MACKEY, in her official capacity as Warren County Clerk; NANCY J. PINKIN, in her official capacity as Middlesex County Clerk; JOSEPH GIRALO, in his official capacity as Atlantic County Clerk; JOHN S. HOGAN, in his official capacity as Bergen County Clerk; JOANNE SCHWARTZ, in her official capacity as Burlington County Clerk; JOSEPH RIPA, in his official capacity as Camden County Clerk; RITA M. ROTHBERG, in her official capacity as Cape May County Clerk; CELESTE M. RILEY, in her official capacity as Cumberland County Clerk; CHRISTOPHER J. DURKIN, in his official capacity as Essex County Clerk; JAMES N. HOGAN, in his official capacity as Gloucester County Clerk; E. JUNIOR MALDONADO, in his official capacity as Hudson County Clerk; ANN F. GROSSI, in her official capacity as Morris County Clerk; DANIELLE IRELAND-IMHOF, in her official capacity as

Passaic County Clerk; and JOANNE RAJOPPI, in her official capacity as Union County Clerk.

Defendants,

and

DALE A. CROSS, in his official capacity as Salem County Clerk; and JEFF PARROTT, in his official capacity as Sussex County Clerk; TAHESHA WAY, Esq., in her official capacity as Secretary of State for New Jersey.

As Interested Parties.

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

RAINONE COUGHLIN MINCHELLO, LLC
555 U.S. Highway 1 South, Suite 440
Iselin, NJ 08830
Tel: (732) 709-4182
Fax: (732) 791-1555
*Attorneys for Defendant, Paula
Sollami Covello, in her official
capacity as the Mercer County Clerk*

Of Counsel

Louis N. Rainone, Esq. - (#021791980)
David L. Minchello, Esq. - (#041412003)

Of Counsel and on the brief

Matthew R. Tavares, Esq. - (#076972013)
Christopher D. Zingaro, Esq. - (#264412018)

On the brief

Michael Wuest, Esq. - (#411312022)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....8

POINT I8

 PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE DENIED AS PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH A RIGHT TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 8

 A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm. 10

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits 17

 i. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Join Indispensable Parties 17

 ii. Framework for Review of an Election Law Challenge 23

 iii. New Jersey’s Bracketing and Ballot Placement Statutes Do Not Violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments 24

 iv. New Jersey’s Bracketing and Ballot Placement Statutes Do Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause 29

 v. New Jersey’s Bracketing and Ballot Placement Statuted Do Not Alter the Times, Place, or Manner of Congressional Elections 30

 C. A Balancing of the Hardships Demonstrates that Injunctive Relief is Inappropriate and Would Unduly Burden Defendants in this Matter 31

 D. Plaintiffs’ Motion Advances Only Their Self-Interest and Not the Public Interest 35

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.,
204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)9

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)23, 26

In re Arthur Treacher's Franchisee Litig.,
689 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1982)9

AT&T v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.,
42 F.3d 1421, 1427 (3d Cir. 1994)9

Bennington Foods LLC v. St. Croix Renaissance Grp.,
528 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2008)10

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)24

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000)26

Clough v. Guzzi,
416 F. Supp. 1057 (D. Mass. 1976)27

Crookston v. Johnson,
841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)12

Del. River Port Auth. v. Transamerican Trailer
Transport, Inc.,
501 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1974)8, 35

Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel.
La Follette,
450 U.S. 107 (1981)27

Democratic-Republican Org. v. Guadagno,
900 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D.N.J. 2012)10, 23, 25

Doe v. Colautti,
592 F.2d 704 (3d Cir. 1979)35

Doe v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)28

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way,
 492 F.Supp.3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020)34, 37, 38

Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
 489 U.S. 214 (1989)23, 26, 27

Fishman v. Schaffer,
 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) (Marshall, J., Circuit Justice)12

Frank v. Walker,
 574 U.S. 929 (2014)37

Freixenet, S.A. v. Admiral Wine & Liquor Co.,
 731 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1984)10

Fulani v. Hogsett,
 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)13

Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
 477 F. Supp. 3d 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)13, 14

General Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.,
 500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007)18

Gruca v. United States Steel Corp.,
 495 F.2d 1252 (3d Cir. 1974)11

Gusciora v. Corzine,
 2010 N.J.20

Harrison v. Jones,
 44 N.J.Super. 456 (App.Div.1957)36

Hays v. Port of Seattle,
 251 U.S. 233 (1920)12

Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.,
 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990)9

Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.,
 11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993)18

Koppers Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 158 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 1998)18

Lucking v. Schram,
 117 F.2d 160 (6th Cir. 1941)12

Maldonado v. Houstoun,
 157 F.3d 17929

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997)9

Mich. Chamber of Commerce v. Land,
 725 F. Supp. 2d 665 (W.D. Mich. 2010)13

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995)26

Morton v. Beyer,
 822 F.2d 364 (3d Cir. 1987)9

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)8, 10, 31

New Jersey Conservative Party, Inc. v. Farmer,
 753 A.2d 192 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1999)16, 22

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974)9

Opticians Ass’n of Am. v. Indep. Opticians of Am.,
 920 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1990)9

Perry v. Judd,
 471 Fed. Appx. 219 (4th Cir. 2012)14, 15, 16

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006)33, 37, 38

Quaremba v. Allan,
 67 N.J. 1 (1975)35, 36

Reedco Inc., et al. v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.,
 667 F. Supp. 1072 (D.N.J. 1987)11

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
 140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020)37

Republican Part of Pa. v. Cortes,
 218 F.Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016)12, 25

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)25

Rogers v. Corbett,
 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006)23

Schundler v. Donovan,
 377 N.J.Super. 339 (App.Div.2005)36, 37

Smith v. Penta,
81 N.J.65 (1979)29

Sobosle v. United States Steel Corp.,
359 F.2d 7 (3d Cir. 1966)11

Sonneman v. State,
969 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1998)25

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974)16

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
479 U.S. 208 (1986)27

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)24

United States v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299 (1941)30

Veasey v. Perry,
574 U.S. 951 (2014)37

Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer,
199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)31

White Hall Bldg. Corp. v. Profexray Div. of Litton
Industries, Inc.,
387 F.Supp. 1202 (E.D.Pa.1974), *aff'd*, 578 F.2d 1375
(3d Cir. 1978), *aff'd*, 578 F.2d 1377 (3d Cir. 1978)18

Statutes

Accessibility Act.....20

N.J.S.A. 19:23-6, 19:23-18, and 19:23-24.....3

N.J.S.A. 19:23-18.....3

N.J.S.A. 19:23-24.....3, 4

N.J.S.A. 19:31-6a.....22

N.J.S.A. 19:48-1.....19

N.J.S.A. 19:48-220

N.J.S.A. 19:48-4.....20

N.J.S.A. 19:49-2.....2, 3, 36

N.J.S.A. 19:53A:1.....19
N.J.S.A. 19:53A-3.....20
N.J.S.A. 40A:9-64.....2
N.J.S.A. 19:63-915
N.J.S.A. 19:63-5.....15
N.J.S.A. §§ 19:23-6.....24

Other Authorities

First Amendment.....24, 26
Fourteenth Amendment.....21, 24
F.R.C.P. 19.....17, 18, 21
U.S. Const., art. 1, sec. 4, cl. 1.....30
